

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
O.O.C.J.

ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 316 OF 2023  
WITH  
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 326 OF 2023

Rajalakshmi Automobiles Pvt Ltd .. Petitioner

**Versus**

Mahindra and Mahindra Financial Services Ltd .. Respondent

.....

- Mr. Dibyajyoti Banerji i/by Ms. Sapana Rachure, Advocates for Petitioner
- Mr. Shreyas Lele i/by M/s. Khaitan Legal Associates, Advocates for Respondent

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : APRIL 15, 2026**

**P. C.:**

1. Heard Mr. Banerji, learned Advocate for Petitioner and Mr. Lele, learned Advocate for Respondent.
2. Present Petitions are filed in 2023. When the matter is listed for hearing today, Mr. Lele, learned Advocate for Respondent informs the Court that he has taken out Interim Applications in both the Petitions seeking direction to learned Arbitrator to handover the arbitration record to the parties because according to him unless the said record is handed over, Respondent will not be in a position to file appropriate affidavit in reply to oppose the present Petitions.
3. It is stated that Interim Applications are not yet lodged. They shall be lodged in due course.

4. List both the Interim Applications along with Arbitration Petitions on **22nd April, 2026** under the caption "**First on Board**".

Amberkar

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

Digitally  
signed by  
RAVINDRA  
MOHAN  
AMBERKAR  
Date:  
2026.04.15  
15:14:57  
+0530